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Sarajevo, 10 May 2007 /”2- Exop Hob 7 - f’)

COURT OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA _
Section I for War Crimes of the Criminal Division of the Court .
Preliminary Hearing Judge '
Sarajevo

Pursuant to the provision of Article 35(2)(h) and Article 226(1) and 227(1) of the
Criminal Procedure Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina, I hereby file the following

INDICTMENT

Against:

Zijad Kurtovié, aka Zijo, son of Bajro and mother Saja, née Hod%ié, born on 30
January 1967 in Donja DreZnica, personal identification number 3001967150018,
with residence at 75 Donja DreZnica, Mostar Municipality, Bosniak, worker,
unemployed, married, citizen of Bosnia and Herzegovina, convicted by the
Verdict of the Municipal Court in Mostar in the case Km-3/84 of 18 January 1985
for the criminal offence referred to in Article 148(1) of the CC SR BiH whereby
the educational measure of committal to an educational institution was imposed
on him; by the Verdict of the Municipal Court in Stolac in the case K-44/85 of 24
September 1985 for the criminal offence referred to in Article 153(1) and
sentenced to a one-year imprisonment; by the Verdict of the Basic Court in
Mostar in the case number K-400/89 of 28 September 1990 for the criminal
offence referred to in Article 42(1) of the CC SR BiH and sentenced to a six-
month imprisonment; these sentences were deleted by the Decision of the Police
Station Mostar number 03-11/1-4-13/96 on 3 April 1996,




Because:

In the second half of 1993, during the armed conflict between the Croat Defense
Council and the Army of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina, in the place
Donja DreZnica, Mostar Municipality, in the Roman Catholic Church of All Saints,
as a member of the Army of R BiH, in his capacity as the Commander of the Military
Police Platoon of the Independent Battalion DreZnica of the 4® Corps of the Army of
R BiH, he acted contrary to the provision of Article 3(1)(a) and (c¢) of the Geneva
Convention relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War of 12 August 1949, Article
3(1)a) and (c¢) of the Geneva Convention relative to the Protection of Civilian
Persons in Time of War of 12 August 1949 and, during the armed conflict between
the HVO and the Army of R BiH, violated the laws and customs of war, acting
contrary to the provision of Article 22 of the Regulations Respecting the Laws and
Customs of War on Land, which are a constituent part of the Convention Respecting
the Laws and Customs of War on Land of 18 October 1907, intentionally damaging
the Roman Catholic Church of All Saints, in the way that:

1. On an unknown date in late September or early October 1993, during
the first night of detention, in the place Donja DreZnica, Mostar Municipality,
after transferring around twenty detained Croats, civilians

from the Parish Office and detaining them in
the Roman Catholic Church of All Saints, he ordered them to sit in pews two
by two, and then he put on a clerical dress — a monastic habit and, holding a
cross upside down in his hand, ordered them all to raise their hands above the
heads and bow their heads down towards the floor; they remained in this
position for a rather long period of time and that terrified themn; and then, after
some time, he ordered them to put on orange roadman clothes and, upon his
order, unknown members of the Army of the Republic of Bosnia and
Herzegovina wrote numbers from | to 20 on the back of each detainee,
whereupon Zijad Kurtovi¢ called them out by numbers, took them out in front
of the altar, questioned and punched them, and beat them with iron pipes and
wooden laths, calling them “Ustashas” and using other abusive language;

2.  During October 1993, in the place Donja Dreinica, Mostar
Municipality, in the Roman Catholic Church of All Saints, on several
occasions, he beat the detained Croats, civilians and prisoners of war
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with truncheons, crosses, candlesticks, statues of saints over their heads and
other parts of their bodies, rammed pictures of saints into their heads, made
them eat leaves of the Bible and other religious books and swallow a rosary.,
ordered them to sing “od negdje do nekih vrata, neée biti Srba ni Hrvata“
/’from somewhere to some door, there will not be any Serbs or Croats™/,
ramming the pictures depicting the Christ's Way of the Cross into their heads
as they were singing, keeping them in constant fear;

3. During October 1993, in the place Donja Drenica, Mostar
Municipality, in the Roman Catholic Church of All Saints, he ordered the

members of the DreZnica Civilian Protection,
to take the detained Croat civilians and prisoners of war

several occasions to the Vrdi front lines between the HVO and the Army of
RBiH, where they were used as human shields, forced to dig trenches, make
dugouts, and carry ammunition, food, water and the dead;

4, On an unknown date in October 1993,' in the Roman Catholic Church of

All Saints in Donja DreZnica, after he, together with Hasan Delié, forced the
detained HVO members, brothers to have oral sex,
he ordered the detainee to strip naked, and then, together with

Hasan Deli¢, he beat him with a truncheon over different parts of his body for
several hours and stubbed out cigarettes on his neck several times, as a result
of which the detainee_lost consciousness, while his body

became completely black as a consequence of heavy blows;

5. On an unknown date in early October 1993, in the night hours, in the

Roman Catholic Church of All Saints in Donja DreZnica, together with !
unknown members of the Army of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina, '
he forced the detained Croats, civilians and prisoners of war, includin

1o
catch a live wire with their bare hands and then hold their hands and make a
circuit in this way, whereupon, in order to improve electrical conductivity, he
spilt water over the church floor, under the detainees’ feet, as a result of which
the detained Croats suffered intense physical pain;




6. On an unknown date in October 1993, during the night hours, in the
place Donja DreZnica, Mostar Municipality, in the Roman Catholic Church of
All Saints, together with Hasan Delié, aka Nono, Senad Bobi¢, aka Seno, Izet
Kurtovi¢, aka Bimbo, and other unknown members of the Army of RBiH, he
ordered the detained Croats, civilians and prisoners of war, to play the church
organ, and then, since he did not like how they played, he pulled out a pipe
organ key and beat the following detainees over their heads with the side of the
key with il -

7. On an unknown date in October 1993, in the place Donja Dreznica, in
the Roman Catholic Church of All Saints, after a certain Amir, member of the

Army of R BiH unit Igmanski vukovi /The Ieman Wolves/, in his presence,
took a watch from the detaineF he approached the detainee
” telling him: “Hey, the seventh, come here! Why didn’t you
say last nignt that you had a watch?”, and ordered him to turn towards the wall

and hit him several times with a wooden leg in the kidney region;

8. On an unknown date in early October 1993, during the first night of
detention, in the place Donja DreZnica, Mostar Municipality, in the Roman
Catholic Church of All Saints, he touched the detaineehwith
his hand and ordered him to stand up, and then held his left shoulder with his
hand, while an unknown soldier of the Army of R BiH was kicking him with a

" boot ‘in_the spine region, whereupon Zijad Kurtovi¢ punched the detainee
ﬂ:everal times in his head;

9. On an unknown date in early October 1993, in the Roman Catholic
Church of All Saints in the place Donja DreZnica, he ordcred the detainee

to lie down on the church floor and turn round like a
crocodile, while four unknown soldiers of the Army of R BiH, in his presence,
were kicking the detainee in his ribs;

10. On an unknown date in October 1993, in the evening hours, in the
Roman Catholic Church of All Saints in the place Donja DreZnica, after an
unknown member of the Army of R BiH, upon the order from and in the
presence of Zijad Kurtovi¢, kicked the detainee [ llin bis mouth with
his boots on and pulled out several teeth with his bare hands, saying: “Here, 1
have pulled your teeth out. Do you have 50 marks to pay?”, Zijad Kurtovié
threw the detainee- over a pew and hit him several times in his
back;




11.  During October 1993, together with Hasan Deli¢, Nijaz Ali¢, aka Spina,
Senad Bobic, aka Seno, Izet Kurtovié, aka Bimbo, in the Roman Catholic
Church of All Saints in Donja Dreznica, beating the detained Croats with
religious pictures and statues, he destroyed and broke them, destroyed the altar
and sacristies, burnt the pews, scribbled insulting words all over the church
walls, drew testicles to saints on the pictures, destroyed the pictures of saints,
taking them off the wall and ramming them onto the heads of the detained
Croats, damaging the church interior in that way.

Therefore, violating rules of international law during the armed conflict, he tortured
the detainees — civilians and prisoners of war, inflicted great suffering on them and .
violated their bodily integrity, participated in the infliction of great suffering and
violation of bodily integrity, treated them inhumanely and participated in inhumane
treatment, applied measures of intimidation and terror, forced them to labor and
violated the laws and customs of war duting the armed conflict by deliberately
damaging and participating in the deliberate damaging of the establishment
designated for religious purposes,

Whereby he committed:

- the criminal offence of War Crimes against Civilians referred to in Article
173(1)(c), €) and (f) of the CC BiH by the actions stated under items 1, 2, 3, 5, 6,
7, 8, 9 and 10 of the operative part of the indictment, .

- the criminal offence of War Crimes against Prisoners of War referred to in
Article 175(1)(a) and (b) of the CC BiH by the actions stated under items 1, 2, 3,
4, 5 and 6 of the operative part of the indictment

and

- the criminal offence of Violating the Laws and Practices of Warfare referred
to in Article 179(1) and (2)(d) of the CC BiH by the actions stated under item 11
of the operative part of the indictment,

all in conjunction with Article 180(1), Article 29 and Article 53(1) of the
Criminal Code of Bosnia and Herzegovina.




Therefore, I hereby

PROPOSE

1. That the following persons be summoned:
- Prosecutor of the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH,

. - Suspect Zijad Kurtovié¢ and his defense counsel, Attorney Fahrija Karkin from
Sarajevo,

2. That the following evidence be presented:

a) Examination of the following witnesses:

¢) That the following be inspected:

- Copy of the Peace Agreement and the Annex to the Peace Agreement of 23
February 1994 (certified copy is in the Court of Bosnia and Herzegovina
case number X-KR/05/42),

- List of documents which the Office of the Prosecutor of the International
Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia in The Hague forwarded 1o




the Prosecutor’s Office of BiH with the CD with the followmg certified
documents RFA 20061110-01 of 22 January 2007:

Certified copy of the Croatian radio report in English about combats
around Gornji Vakuf where it is stated on page 6 that combats
between the HVO and the Army of R BiH are ongoing in DreZnica,
which is registered under numbers from 00085507-00085514 in the
ICTY in The Hague; The authenticity of all eight pages of this report
is confirmed by the seal and signature of the ICTY Office of the
Prosecutor in The Hague;

Certified translation into B/C/S of the Croatian radio report in
English of 2 August 1993, which is registered under numbers from
00085507-00085514 in the ICTY Office of the Prosecutor in The
Hague;

Certified copy of the Statement of the president of the 1IN Security
Council number 326 of 10 May 1993 in English, which states that
the Security Council is deeply concerned about a new large military
offensive launched by paramilitary units of Bosnian Croats in the
areas of Mostar, Jablanica and DreZnica, which is registered under
number starting from 00377368 in the ICTY Office of the Prosecutor
in the Hague; The authenticity of one page of this statement is
confirmed by the seal and signature of the ICTY Office of the
Prosecutor in The Hague;

Certified translation into B/C/S of the Statement of the President of
the UN Security Council number No. 326 of 10 May 1993, which is
registered in the ICTY Office of the Prosecutor in The Hague under
number starting from 00377368;

Certified copy of the Bulletin for soldiers about the situation at the
HVO front lines Command of the Central Bosnia Operations Zone
Forward Command Post Vitez of 1 September 1993 in the Croatian
language where it is stated on page two that a reconnaissance and
sabotage group of the enemy was noticed and destroyed in the area
of DreZnica, which is registered under numbers from 00383823-
00383825 in the ICTY Office of the Prosecutor in The Hague; The
authenticity of three pages of the bulletin is confirmed by the seal
and signature of the ICTY Office of the Prosecutor in The Hague;
Certified translation into English of the Bulletin for soldiers about
the situation at the HVO front lines Command of the Central Bosnia
Operations Zone Forward Command Post Vitez of | September
1993, which is registered under numbers from 00467289-00467292
in the ICTY Office of the Prosecutor in The Hague; The authenticity
of four pages of the translation of the bulletin is confirmed by the




seal and signature of the ICTY Office of the Prosecutor in The
Hague;

Certified copy of the ID card file number 492/88 bearing the name of
Zijad Kurtovi¢, with his photograph, issued on 31 January 1988,
which is registered in the ICTY Office of the Prosecutor in The
Hague under number starting from 00587663; The authenticity of
one page of the file is confirmed by the seal and signature of the
ICTY Office of the Prosecutor in The Hague;

Certified copy of the Order to attack of the Southeast Herzegovina
Operations Zone HVO Second Brigade in the Croatian language
reference number 02-1458/93 of 16 April 1993, where on page 1 it is
stated that ”in the zone of the attack of the 2"¢ Brigade of the HVO,
an Army of BiH battalion is defending itself with around 800
soldiers in the areas of Gornja DreZnica-Donja DreZnica-Jasenjani,
and that the enemy is preparing defense positions in the area of
Donja Dreznica”; this Order is registered in the ICTY Office of the
Prosecutor in The Hague under numbers 01094179 through
01094183; The authenticity of five pages of the Order is confirmed
by the seal and signature of the ICTY Office of the Prosecutor in The
Hague;

Certified translation into English of the Order to attack of the
Southeast Herzegovina Operations Zone HVO Second Brigade
reference number 02-1458/93 of 16 April 1993; the translation of the
Order is registcred under numbers 01908357 through 01908360 in
the ICTY Office of the Prosecutor in The Hague; The authenticity of
four pages of the translation of the Order is confirmed by the seal
and signature of the ICTY Office of the Prosecutor in The Hague;
Certified copy of the Report of the Communications Centre of the
Supreme Command Staff — Cryptographic Data Protection
Department Sarajevo of the Army of RBIH Special detachment for
special purposes Supreme Command Staff Supreme Command Staff
Operations Group North 2 of 19 December 1993 in the Bosnian
language where it is stated that a breakthrough of the aggressor’s
forces in the area of Gornja DreZnica was carried out in the way that
2000 shells fell in total; this Report is registered under number
01298673 in the ICTY Office of the Prosecutor in The Hague; The
authenticity of one page of the Report is confirmed by the seal and
signature of the ICTY Office of the Prosecutor in The Hague,
Certified copy of the Report from the sector DreZnica of the HVO
Posu§je of the 5" Brigade Posu¥je file number 01-707/93 of 31
August 1993, which states that on 31 August 1993 there was no
movement and combat operation by the enemy forces in the sector
DreZnica; this Report is registered under number 01519110-




01519111 in the ICTY in The Hague; The authenticity of two pages
of the Report is confirmed by the seal and signature of the ICTY in
The Hague; :
Certified copy of the list of soldiers and civilians from the DreZnica
parish who are detained in the Muslim camp in the museum
Jablanica and the page entitled as the list of the detained and missing
parishioners of the DreZnica parish, made by the Roman Catholic
jsh Office DreZnica, namely the parish priest Father |
under number 198/93 on 5 November 1993; these lists are
registered under number 01551286-01551287 in the ICTY in The
Hague; The authenticity of two pages of the lists is confirmed by the
seal and signature of the ICTY in The Hague;

Certified copy of the Attachment number 13 in the Croatian
language relating to crimes committed in Grabovica and DreZnica,
which, on page 13, mentions the name and surname of Zijad
Kurtovi¢, aka Sekari€, born around 1965, as one of the persons who,
as a member of the Army of BiH, abused the population in DreZnica;
this Attachment 1is registered in the ICTY in The Hague under
number 01571219-01571232; The authenticity of 14 pages of the
attachment is confirmed by the seal and signature of the ICTY in The
Hague;

Certified copy of the translation into English of the attachment
number 13 relating to crimes committed in Grabovica and DreZnica,
which, on page 13, mentions the name and surname of Zijad
Kurtovi¢, aka Sekari¢, born around 1965, as one of the persons wha,
as a member of the Army of BiH, abused the population in DreZnica;
this translation is registered in the ICTY in The Hague under number
ET0155-1219-0157-1232; The authenticity of 14 pages of the
translation of the attachment is confirmed by the seal and signature
of the ICTY in The Hague;

Certified copy of the Elements of the counterintelligence assessment
on the territory in the area of responsibility of the Security and
Information Service Centre Mostar, made by the Security and
Information Service of the Ministry of Defense of the Croat Republic
of Herceg-Bosna under number 02-08-2-439/95 of 14 April 1995,
which states on page 2 that, according to the census of 21 March
1993, 806 Croats lived in DreZnica, while on 25 January 1994 Serbs
and Croats were almost ethnically cleansed from the area; this
assessment is registered in the ICTY in The Hague under number
01572627-01572640. The authenticity of 14 pages of the assessment
is confirmed by the seal and signature of the ICTY in The Hague;
Certified copy of the Official Note of the 6" Corps of the Army of R
BiH 44™ Mountain Brigade strictly confidential number 07/379




163/93 of 15 August 1993, which, on page 2, mentions the opinion
of the persons who made the note, namely that the killing of the
Croat local resident was committed by members of the
Army of BiH DreZnica; this note is registered in the ICTY in The
Hague under number 04034733-04034734. The authenticity of two
pages of the note is confirmed by the seal and signature of the ICTY
in The Hague;

» Certified copy of the Information on some elements of the political
and security situation of the Ministry of Internal Affairs of RBiH,
Public Security Centre Jablanica, strictly confidential number 16-
7/1-80-50/93 of 23 September 1993, which deals with the difficult
position of Croats in the Jablanica municipality and combat
operations in the direction of the DreZnica village; this information is
registered in the ICTY in The Hague under number 04035997-
04035999. The authenticity of three pages of the information is
confirmed by the seal and signature of the ICTY in The Hague;

" Certified copy of the Bulletin of the Security Administration of the
Supreme Command Staff of the Republic of Bosnia and Herzegovina
number 82 of 3 June 1993, where it is stated that plunder, crime,
endangering of public order and peace took place during the conflict
between the HVO and the Army of R BiH in the area of DreZnica, in
which members of the Dreznica Battalion of the Army of R BiH
stood out; this bulletin is registered in the ICTY in The Hague under
number 04036512-04036515. The authenticity of four pages of the
information is confirmed by the seal and signature of the ICTY in
The Hague;

Record on the questioning of the suspect Zijad Kurtovié KT-RZ 115/06 of
1 November 2006;

Record on the questioning of the suspect Zijad Kurtovié KT-RZ 115/06 of
1 November 2006;

Record of the BiH State Investigation and Protection Agency on the
handover of the person deprived of liberty to the Prosecutor of the
Prosecutor’s Office of BiH number 17-04/2-04-2-12/06 of ! November
2006;

Official report on actions taken upon the Order of the Prosecutor’s Office
of BiH, made by the BiH State Investigation and Protection Agency on 2
November 2006 under number 17-04/2-04-2-972-4/06;

Record on the examination of Hasib Luli¢ made by the State Investigation
and Protection Agency on 1 November 2006 under number 17-04/2-04-2-
632/06;
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